

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE MRS. LISA GILL, THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN
WRIT APPEAL NO: 548 OF 2026



Between:

Kurnool District Government Class-IV Employees, Co-operative House
Building Society Ltd., P.No.1155, Kurnool

Appellant/Respondent No.6

AND

1. B. Kumara Swamy, S/o B Nagappa, Aged about 62 years, Government
General Hospital B/C12 B-Camp Kurnool

Respondent/Writ Petitioner

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary,
Agriculture and Cooperation Department, A P Secretariat at Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District

3. The Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of Cooperative
Societies, Amaravathi Guntur District

4. The District Cooperative Officer, Kurnool District

5. The Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Kurnool

6. The Divisional Cooperative Officer, Kurnool

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate SRI
SHAFATH AHMED KHAN presented this Appeal under Clause 15 of the
Letters Patent, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed

therewith, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order of the Learned Single Judge passed in W.P. No.5065/2025 dated: 06/11/2025 and allow the Writ Appeal consequently suspend the order of Learned Single Judge dated: 06/11/2025 in W.P.No. 5065/2025 till the disposal of the Writ Appeal, in the interest of justice and equity;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SHAFATH AHMED KHAN, Advocate for the Appellant, Sri SRINIVASA BASAVA, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.1, learned GP FOR COOPERATION for the Respondent Nos.2 to 6 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. B. Kumara Swamy, S/o B Nagappa, Aged about 62 years, Government General Hospital B/C12 B-Camp Kurnool
2. The Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation Department, A P Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh
3. The Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Amaravathi Guntur District
4. The District Cooperative Officer, Kurnool District
5. The Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Kurnool
6. The Divisional Cooperative Officer, Kurnool

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT APPEAL should not be admitted, on or before 25.08.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 3 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dt: 06/11/2025 in W.P.No. 5065/2025 of Learned Single Judge pending the above Appeal in the interest of justice, as otherwise the Petitioner Society will suffer irreparable loss and hardship, which cannot be compensated in any mode, pending disposal of WA No. 548 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice of motion.

Mr. Srinivas Basava, learned counsel; learned Government Pleader for Cooperation accept notices on behalf of respondent No.1; respondent Nos.2 to 6. They waive service.

At request, adjourned to 25.08.2026.

Operation of impugned order dated 06.11.2025, passed in W.P.No.5065 of 2025, to remain stayed till next date of hearing. However, it is directed that status quo as on today be maintained qua plot No.154-A of Kurnool District Government Class-IV Employees Co-operative House Building Society Limited, Kurnool.

**SD/-M.SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

F

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. B. Kumara Swamy, S/o B Nagappa, Aged about 62 years, Government General Hospital B/C12 B-Camp Kurnool
2. The Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation Department, A P Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. The Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Amaravathi Guntur District
4. The District Cooperative Officer, Kurnool District

5. The Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Kurnool
6. The Divisional Cooperative Officer, Kurnool (Addressee Nos.1 to 3 to 6 by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. SHAFATH AHMED KHAN Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to SRI. SRINIVAS BASAVA, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
10. Two spare copies
KJ

HIGH COURT

**HC,J&
CGR,J**

DATED:06/07/2026

ADJOURNED TO 25.08.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WA.No.548 of 2026

STATUS QUO

